# SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO MEDI-CAL PHYSICIAN SERVICES PROVIDER AGREEMENT, FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER

This Seventh Amendment to the Medi-Cal Physician Services Provider Agreement, Federally Qualified Health Center ("Agreement") is made between the <u>Santa Barbara San Luis Obispo</u> <u>Regional Health Authority</u>, dba CenCal Health, a body corporate and politic, (hereinafter referred to as "CenCal Health"), and the <u>County of Santa Barbara</u>, an organization approved by the State Department of Health Care Services as a Federally Qualified Health Center (hereinafter referred to as "County"), effective on the first day of January 2018 ("Effective Date").

#### **RECITALS:**

- A. County and CenCal Health are parties to the Agreement, which includes any or all of Exhibits, Attachments, and amendments thereto, pursuant to which County is to deliver certain medical services to CenCal Health Members as their Primary Care Physician.
- B. Through this Seventh Amendment, CenCal Health is further extending the current terms and conditions of the Agreement effective January 1, 2018 for a period of one (1) year.

### NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The above Recitals are true and correct.
- 2. This Amendment shall be effective on January 1, 2018 for all Covered Services rendered on and after January 1, 2018 for a period of one (1) year. All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. County and CenCal Health will work together to amend the terms of the Agreement to reflect the Federally Qualified Health Centers (FQHC) Rural Health Clinics (RHC) and Indian Health Services-Memorandum of Agreement (IHS-MOA) HIPAA code conversion implemented by the Department of Health Care Services in October 2017.
- 4. This Seventh Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, all of which taken together shall constitute a single agreement between the parties.

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO MEDI-CAL PHYSICIAN SERVICES PROVIDER AGREEMENT,
FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
NOVEMBER 1, 2017
PAGE 2

Seventh Amendment to Medi-Cal Physician Services Provider Agreement, Federally Qualified Health Center between the **County of Santa Barbara** and **CenCal Health**.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have executed this Seventh Amendment to be effective on the dates set forth herein.

#### **COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA**

ATTEST:  Mona Miyasato County Executive Officer Clerk of the Board	COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA:
By:	By: Chair, Board of Supervisors Date:
RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL: Van Do-Reynoso, MPH, PhD Public Health Director	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: Theodore A. Fallati, CPA Auditor-Controller
By: Department Head	By: Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: Michael C. Ghizzoni County Counsel	APPROVED AS TO FORM: Risk Management
By: Deputy County Counsel	By: Risk Management

SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO MEDI-CAL PHYSICIAN SERVICES PROVIDER AGREEMENT,
FEDERALLY QUALIFIED HEALTH CENTER
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
NOVEMBER 1, 2017
PAGE 3

Seventh Amendment to Medi-Cal Physician Services Provider Agreement, Federally Qualified Health Center between the **County of Santa Barbara** and **CenCal Health**.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have executed this Seventh Amendment to be effective on the dates set forth herein.

## SANTA BARBARA SAN LUIS OBISPO REGIONAL HEALTH AUTHORITY dba CENCAL HEALTH

Ву:		
Name:	Robert S. Freeman	
Title:	Chief Executive Officer	
	APPROVED AS TO FORM	
	Caitlin Larsen, Director of Legal Affairs	